Lewis Coonan claimed compensation for the resumption of the land 
described in the said Schedule One AND WHEREAS in respect of 
the resumed land the Releasors and the said Right Reverend Mon­
signor Patrick Lewis Coonan claimed from the Council compensation 
in money in the sum of One hundred and twenty two thousand nine 
hundred and ninety pounds (£122,990) AND WHEREAS since the 
date of the said resumption the said Patrick Lewis Coonan 
has died AND WHEREAS since the date of the said resumption and 
at the present time there stands upon the land described in the said 
Schedule One a portion of the St.